Features
■ Ultra-low lead (Pb) content*
■ Green technology
■ High reliability and stability
■ Thick film paste on high grade ceramic
 substrate
■ RoHS compliant** without exemptions
■ Halogen free***

Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
How to Order
CR  0402 - F  X - 1003  G  PF
Model
CR = Thick Film Fixed Resistor Chip
Size
0402 = 0402 Size
0603 = 0603 Size
0805 = 0805 Size
1206 = 1206 Size
Resistance Tolerance
F = ±1 %
J = ±5 %
TCR (See Electrical Characteristics chart)
W = ±200 PPM/°C
X = ±100 PPM/°C
/ = Used for zero ohm (jumper) and values from 1 ohm through 9.1 ohms
Resistance Value
1 % Tolerance:
<100 ohms........“R” represents decimal point
First three digits are significant, fourth digit represents number of zeros to follow
First two digits are significant, third digit represents number of zeros to follow
(example: 24R3 = 24.3 ohms)
≥100 ohms........
(example: 8252 = 82.5K ohms)
5 % Tolerance:
<10 ohms..........“R” represents decimal point (example: 4R7 = 4.7 ohms)
≥10 ohms..........
(example: 474 = 470K ohms; 000 = Jumper)
Packaging
G = 10,000 pieces on 180 mm (7 inch) plastic reel, paper tape - CR0402-PF
E = 5,000 pieces on 180 mm (7 inch) plastic reel, paper tape - CR0603-PF, CR0805-PF, CR1206-PF
Feature
PF = Ultra-low Lead Content
CR-PF Series Ultra-Low Lead Content Thick Film Resistor
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
CR-PF Series Ultra-Low Lead Content Thick Film Resistor
Performance Characteristics
Test ProcedureSpecification Test Limits ΔR
of Resistance
Temperature Coefficient IEC 60115-1-4.8
JIS-C5201-4.8 +25 °C ~ +125 °C --
Short Time Overload IEC 60115-1-4.13
JIS-C5201-1-4.13 2.5 times rated power for 5 seconds
±(1 % + 0.05 Ω)
Remarks:
     0402:  ±(2 % + 0.1 Ω)
     0 Ω:    50 mΩ or less
Intermittent Overload IEC 60115-1-4.39
JIS-C5201-1-4.39
3 times rated voltage or max. overloading voltage,
1 second “ON”, 25 seconds “OFF”, 10,000 cycles
Remarks:
     0402: 2.5 times rated voltage or max. overloading
               voltage
±(5 % + 0.1 Ω)
Remarks:
     0 Ω:    50 mΩ or less
Endurance (Load Life) IEC 60115-1-4.25.1
JIS-C5201-1-4.25.1
1000 hours at rated voltage, +70 °C,
1.5 hours “ON”, 0.5 hour “OFF”
1 %: ±(1 % + 0.05 Ω)
5 %: ±(3 % + 0.1 Ω)
Remarks:
     0402:  ±(3 % + 0.1 Ω)
     0 Ω:    100 mΩ or less
Load Life with Humidity IEC 60115-1-4.24
JIS-C5201-1-4.24
1000 hours at rated voltage, +40 ±2 °C, 90~95 % RH,